



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1074/2007 & C.M. Nos.1892/2007, 9325/2007, 8144/2008,
3793/2018

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anupam Roy, Advocate.

versus

PRITHVI RAJ & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Asha Jain Madan & Ms. Meera Bhatia,
Advocates for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

%

29.08.2019

1. A request for adjournment is made on behalf of the petitioner on the ground that the main counsel is not available.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents, while not opposing the request, submits that as per the own averments of the petitioner, the present writ petition is identical to W.P. (C) No.22975/2005 and W.P. (C) No.22992/2005 which petitions already stand dismissed by this Court. She submits that the present petition is also liable to be dismissed and therefore, prays that the matter be heard on an early date.
3. At request, list on 15th November, 2019.

REKHA PALLI, J.

AUGUST 29, 2019

'AA'