



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010314812007

+ **W.P.(C) 1074/2007, CM APPL 1892/2007, CM APPL
9325/2007**

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. V.N. Koura, Ms. Paramjeet
Benipal, Mr. Shaurya Dahiya &
Mr. Aditya Sharma, Advs.

versus

PRITHVI RAJ & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Asha Jain Madan & Mr.
Mukesh Jain, Advs.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER
18.08.2026**

%

1. Arguments on behalf of the petitioner have been heard at some length.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents, at the outset, submits that during the course of the proceedings, the petitioner had admitted that the issue involved in the present matter is identical with the issues involved in *Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. v. Petroleum Workers Union : W.P.(C) No. 22957/2005* and *Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. v. General Secretary, Bharitya Shramjivi Sangh : W.P.(C) 22992/2005*.
3. She submits that though W.P.(C) No. 22957/2005 has been inadvertently noted as W.P.(C) No. 22975/2005 in order dated 08.03.2007, this Court had granted stay vide order dated 18.07.2007 by placing reliance on the interim order passed in the said petitions.



She submits that the said writ petitions have already been dismissed *vide* common judgment dated 11.04.2018 by the Coordinate Bench. She submits that the said judgment, to the best of her knowledge, has not been appealed against, and therefore, the present petition should also be dismissed without considering further merits.

4. Mr. Koura, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to take instructions in that regard and file appropriate affidavit.

5. List on 15.09.2026.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 18, 2026

“SK”